

No. 24-6043

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

DAN McCALEB,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MICHELLE LONG, in her official capacity  
as Director of the Tennessee  
Administrative Office of the Courts,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee  
No. 3:22-cv-00439 - Hon. Eli Richardson

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Jacob Huebert  
James McQuaid  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
7500 Rialto Blvd., Suite 1-250  
Austin, Texas 78735  
Telephone: (512) 481-4400  
jhuebert@ljc.org  
jmcquaid@ljc.org

*Counsel for Appellant Dan McCaleb*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Tennessee’s Judicial Advisory Commission.....	4
B. Closure of the Judicial Advisory Commission’s Meetings .....	5
C. Plaintiff Dan McCaleb.....	6
D. Procedural History .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    The <i>Richmond Newspapers</i> test applies to Plaintiff’s First Amendment claim seeking access to meetings of Tennessee’s Judicial Advisory Commission. ....	13
II.   Under the <i>Richmond Newspapers</i> “experience and logic” test, Plaintiff has a First Amendment right to access meetings of Tennessee’s Judicial Advisory Commission.....	24

A. Tennessee Judicial Advisory Commission meetings satisfy the “experience” prong because there is a tradition of accessibility for this and similar proceedings.....	25
B. Tennessee Judicial Advisory Commission meetings satisfy the “logic” prong because public access plays a significant positive role in the Commission’s functioning.....	29
C. The government cannot satisfy its burden under strict scrutiny. ....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	37
ADDENDUM .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	17
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.3d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Bush v. Rauch</i> , 28 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 960 F.2d 105 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	9
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	passim
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	16
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982) .....	30, 31
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Indianapolis Star v. United States</i> , 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 17
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	2
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	9
<i>N.J. Media Grp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Phillips v. DeWine</i> , 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 21, 22, 23

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.*,  
464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....31

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....17

*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... passim

*Salmi v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
774 F.2d 685 (6th Cir. 1985) .....21

*United States v. Miami Univ.*,  
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. West Whiteland*,  
193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999).....20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2073.....26

**Other Authorities**

*In re Advisory Commission on the Rules of Practice and Procedure*, No.  
ADM 2022-00001 (Tenn. 2022) ..... 4

Matthew Schafer, *Does Houchins v. KQED, Inc. Matter?*, 70 Buffalo L.  
Rev. 1331 (2022)..... 16, 22

*Media Right of Access*, 92 Harv. L. Rev. 174 (1978) .....15

Peter G. McCabe, *Renewal of the Federal Rulemaking Process*, 44 Am.  
U. L. Rev. 1655 (1995).....28

*The First Amendment Right to Gather State-Held Information*, 89 Yale  
L.J. 923 (1980).....16

U.S. Courts, *Procedures Governing the Rulemaking Process* § 440.20.30  
.....27, 28

United States Courts, *How the Rulemaking Process Works* .....26, 27, 29
